Legistar: 160265



### VILLAGE OF LOMBARD CONTRACT

JUL - 6 2016

# CONTRACT DOCUMENT NUMBER RM PROG 37 (Grouting & Chimney Seals)

This agreement is made this 16th day of June 2016, between and shall be binding upon the Village of Lombard, an Illinois Municipal Corporation (hereinafter referred to as the "Village") and the National Power Rodding (hereinafter referred to as the "Contractor") and their respective successors.

Witnessed, that in consideration of the mutual promises of the parties delineated in the Contract Documents, the Contractor agrees to perform the services and the Village agrees to pay for the following services as set forth in the Contract Documents:

The proposed work is officially known as "Manhole Rehabilitation (Grouting & Chimney Seals)". The project details are further described in the contract documents for the said work.

- 1. This Contract shall embrace and include all of the applicable Contract Documents listed below as if attached hereto or repeated herein:
  - a. Contract Document Number RM PROG 37 (FY 2016) for Manhole Rehabilitation (Grouting & Chimney Seals), consisting of the following:
    - i) Cover Sheet
    - ii) Table of Contents
    - iii) General Provisions
    - iv) Special Provisions
    - v) Appendix 1 through 6
    - vi) Addendum #1 dated May 26, 2016
  - b. The Contractor's Bid Proposal Dated: June 7, 2016
  - c. Required Performance and Payment Bonds and Certificate(s) of Insurance
  - d. Executed Bidder's Certification Form.
- 2. The Village agrees to pay, and the Contractor agrees to accept as full payment the amount as shown on the Contractor's Bid Proposal, which is made a part hereof, subject to such additions and deletions as agreed to by the parties hereto.
- 3. The Contractor shall commence work under this Contract upon written Notice to Proceed from the Village and shall complete work under this contract within 104 calendar days from the date of the Notice to Proceed (90 calendar days to substantial completion with 14 calendar days for punch list work). Time is of the essence in regard to this Contract, and the Contractor agrees to achieve completion within the time permitted by all proper and appropriate means including working overtime without additional compensation.
- 4. Pursuant to the provisions of Section 5 of the Mechanics' Lien Act of Illinois, prior to making any payment to the Contractor under this Contract, the Village demands that the Contractor furnish a

written statement of the names of all parties furnishing labor and/or materials under this Contract and the amounts due or to become due each. This statement must be made under oath or be verified by affidavit. The Village shall not issue final payment nor shall any retained percentage become due until releases and waivers of lien have been supplied as the Village designates.

5. This Contract represents the entire agreement between the parties and may not be modified without the written approval of both parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Village of Lombard, Illinois, and the Contractor have each hereunto caused this Contract to be executed by their respective duly authorized representatives this 16th day of June 2016.

If an individual or partnership, the individual or all partners shall sign or, if a corporation, an officer(s) duly authorized shall sign.

_National	Power	Rodding	Corp	
Print Company			1	

Individual or Partnership

By

Corporation x

Accepted this 29th day of June, 2016.

By Cleif Day

William T. Kreidler, President Position/Title

Reid W. Ruprecht, Secretary

Position/Title

THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, ILLINOIS

Accepted this 16th day of June, 2016.

Keith Giagnorio, Village President

Attest:

Sharon Kuderna, Village Clerk

Legistar: 160265

Contract Document Number: RM PROG 37Manhole Rehabilitation (Grouting & Chimney Seals)

### VILLAGE OF LOMBARD CONTRACT BOND

Bond No. 106546890

Legistar: 160265

	National Power			
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we	Rodding Corp.	, a company		
organized under the laws of the State ofIllinois	and licensed to do business oration organized and existing			
laws of the State of Connecticut, with authority to do	business in the State of Illing	ois, as Surety,		
are now held and firmly bound unto the Village of Lombard, State of Illinois in the penal sum of				
Forty Four Thousand Four Hundred Seventy Five and	00/100 dollars (\$ 44,47	75.00		
lawful money of the United States, well and truly to be paid u	nto said Village for the paym	ent of which		
we bind ourselves, our successors and assigns, jointly, several	ly, and firmly by these presen	nts.		

THE CONDITION OF THE FOREGOING OBLIGATION IS SUCH that whereas the said Principal has entered into a written contract with the Village of Lombard, acting through the President and Board of Trustees of said Village, dated June 16, 2016, for the construction of the work designated:

RM PROG 37 (FY 2016) Manhole Rehabilitation (Grouting & Chimney Seals)

in Lombard, Illinois, which contract is hereby referred to and made a part hereof as if written herein at length, and whereby the said Principal has promised and agreed to perform said work in accordance with the terms of said contract, and has promised to pay all sums of money due for any labor, materials, apparatus, fixtures or machinery furnished to such Principal for the purpose of performing such work, and has further agreed to guaranty and maintain said work for a five (5) year period following final payment to such Principal, and has further agreed to pay all direct and indirect damages to any person, firm, company, or corporation suffered or sustained on account of the performance of such work during the time thereof and until such work is completed and accepted; and has further agreed that this bond shall inure to the benefit of any person, firm, company or corporation from whom any such labor, materials, apparatus, fixtures or machinery was so furnished and that suit may be maintained on such bond by any such person, firm, company or corporation for the recovery of any such money.

NOW, THEREFORE, if the said Principal shall well and truly perform said work in accordance with the terms of said contract and shall pay all sums of money due or to become due for any labor, materials, apparatus, fixtures or machinery furnished to him for the purpose of constructing such work and shall commence and complete the work within the time prescribed in said contract, and shall pay and discharge all damages, direct and indirect, that may be suffered or sustained on account of such work during the time of the performance thereof and until the said work shall have been accepted, and shall hold the Village of Lombard and its officers, agents and employees, harmless on account of any such damages, and shall in all respects fully and faithfully comply with all the provisions, conditions, and requirements of said contract, then upon the final payment by the Village to said Principal under said contract, the amount of this bond shall be reduced to ten percent (10%) of the amount set forth on the first page hereof for a period of five (5) years; otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

NOW, THEREFORE, if the said Principal shall well and truly perform said guaranty and maintenance work in accordance with the terms of said contract for said five (5) year period after final payment and shall pay all sums of money due or to become due for any labor, materials, apparatus, fixtures or machinery furnished to him for the purpose of performing such guaranty and maintenance work and shall commence and complete the guaranty and maintenance work within the time prescribed in said contract, and shall pay and discharge all damages, direct and indirect, that may be suffered or sustained on account of such guaranty and maintenance work during the time of the performance thereof and until the said guaranty and maintenance work shall have been accepted, and shall hold the Village of Lombard and its officers, agents and employees, harmless on account of any such damages, and shall in all respects fully and faithfully comply with all the provisions, conditions, and requirements of said contract, then this obligation to be void; otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

Legistar: 160265

Contract Document Number: RM PROG 37Manhole Rehabilitation (Grouting & Chimney Seals) Legistar: 160265 Page 5 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, We have duly APPROVED this 16th day of executed the foregoing Obligation this June 2016. day of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 2016. 29th PRINCIPAL: VILLAGE OF LOMBARD National Power Rodding Corp. Kreidler, President ATTES ATTEST: ReidWW. Ruprecht, Secretary Travelers Casualty and Surety SURETY: Company of America BY: Oscar F. Rincon

Attorney in Fact

(SEAL)

BY:



#### **POWER OF ATTORNEY**

Farmington Casualty Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company
St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company

St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Attorney-In Fact No.

230707

Certificate No. 006746471

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Farmington Casualty Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

Carol F. Tasciotti, Evonne Brown, Adele M. Korczak, Grace Villarreal, Gail Schroeder, Gina M. Damato, Thomas A. Pictor, Michael Damewood, Luisa Seymour, Thomas N. Tague, Brenda D. Hockberger, Carlina A. Oswald, Tara S. Petersen, Todd D. Baraniak, Dale F. Poquette, Oscar F. Rincon, Moises Alcantar, James P. Fagan, Stephanie Miller, Grace Fowlkes, Ann Mulder, Launa Reidenbach, Mary D. Thomas, Amber Derkson, Dan Hasson, Dan Orna, Kristan Retusnic, Kathleen Stewart, Mary Jo Campbell, Carrie Smith, Adam Kveton, Jessica Hernandez, Robin Vinci, Jason Cummings, Emily Swatkowski, Renee D. Davis, and Tiffany Uribe of the City of \_\_\_\_Chicago/Naperville Illinois , their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, \_, State of\_\_ each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to sign, execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, recognizances, conditional undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law. 15th IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this \_ April 2016 day of \_\_ St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company **Farmington Casualty Company** Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company **Travelers Casualty and Surety Company** Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. **United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company** St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company State of Connecticut Robert L. Raney, Senior Vice President City of Hartford ss. 2016, before me personally appeared Robert L. Raney, who acknowledged himself to \_day of \_ be the Senior Vice President of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

**In Witness Whereof,** I hereunto set my hand and official seal. My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2016.



Marie C. Tetreault, Notary Public



## STATE OF ILLINOIS COUNTY OF COOK

I,	Brenda D. Hockberger	a Notary Public in and for said County, do hereby
certify that	Oscar F. Rincon	Attorney -in-Fact, of the:
THE TRAVELER	RS INDEMNITY COMPANY	
TRAVELERS CA	ASUALTY & SURETY COMPANY	
TRAVELERS CA	ASUALTY & SURETY COMPANY OF AMERI	CA
FARMINGTON (	CASUALTY COMPANY	
SEABOARD SUR	RETY COMPANY	
UNITED STAT	ES FIDELITY AND GUARANTY COMPA	NY
ST. PAUL FIRE	E AND MARINE INSURANCE COMPANY	
FIDELITY ANI	D GUARANTY INSURANCE COMPANY	
FIDELITY ANI	D GUARANTY INSURANCE UNDERWRI	TERS, INC.
ST. PAUL GUA	ARDIAN INSURANCE COMPANY	
ST. PAUL MER	RCURY INSURANCE COMPANY	
instrument, ap	nally known to me to be the same per ppeared before me this day in person, d instrument for and on behalf of:	son, whose name is subscribed to the foregoing, and acknowledged that they signed, sealed, and
THE TRAVELE	RS INDEMNITY COMPANY	
TRAVELERS C.	ASUALTY & SURETY COMPANY	
TRAVELERS C.	ASUALTY & SURETY COMPANY OF AMER	ICA
FARMINGTON	CASUALTY COMPANY	
SEABOARD SUI	RETY COMPANY	
UNITED STAT	TES FIDELITY AND GUARANTY COMPA	NY
ST. PAUL FIRE	E AND MARINE INSURANCE COMPANY	
FIDELITY AN	D GUARANTY INSURANCE COMPANY	
FIDELITY AN	D GUARANTY INSURANCE UNDERWR	ITERS, INC.
ST. PAUL GUA	ARDIAN INSURANCE COMPANY	
ST. PAUL MEI	RCURY INSURANCE COMPANY	
For the uses a	and purposed therein set forth.	
Given under County, this	my hand and notarial seal at my offic  29th day of Ju	e in the City of A.D. 20 in said in said
Notary Publi	da f Hochberg	OFFICIAL SEAL BRENDA D. HOCKBERGER NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES FEB 9, 2020

Contract Document Number: RM PROG 37Manhole Rehabilitation (Grouting & Chimney Seals)
Page 6

## VILLAGE OF LOMBARD CONTRACTOR'S CERTIFICATION

_W	illiam T.	Kreidler (Officer or Owner of Company)	, having been first duly sworn depose and states as follows:		
_N	ational P	Ower Rodding Corp (Name of Company)	, having submitted a proposal for:		
RN Lo	M PROG 37 ombard, her	7 (FY 2016) Manhole reby certifies that said	Rehabilitation (Grouting & Chimney Seals) to the Village of Contractor:		
1.	has a writ	ten sexual harassment	policy in place in full compliance with 775 ILCS 5/2-105(A) (4).		
2.	is not delinquent in the payment of any tax administered by the Illinois Department of Revenue, or if it is:				
	a.	established by the ap it has entered into an	ability for the tax or the amount of tax in accordance with procedures oppropriate revenue Act; or a agreement with the Department of Revenue for payment of all taxes in compliance with that agreement.		
3.	is in full compliance with the Federal Highway Administration Rules on Controlled Substances and Alcohol Use and Testing, 49 CFR Parts 40 and 382 and that ALL EMPLOYEE DRIVERS				
is/	are current	ly participating in a dr	(Name of employee/driver or "all employee drivers") ug and alcohol testing program pursuant to the aforementioned rules.		
4A Al the	ouse Prever	place a written progra ntion on Public Works Village of Lombard.	am which meets or exceeds the program requirements of the Substance Projects Act (Public Act 95-0635), and has provided a written copy		
4E Su			gaining agreement which deals with the subject matter of the blic Works Projects Act (Public Act 95-0635).		
(C	ross out eit	her 4A or 4B, dependi	ing upon which certification is correct.)		
			By:  Authorized Agent of Contractor  William T. Kreidler, President		
		nd sworn to	william 1. Kreidier, Fresident		
	fore me thi	s <u>29th</u> , 2016.			
W	Memdo tary Public	Myc	"OFFICIAL SEAL"  AMANDA MEZA  NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS My Commission Expires 11/20/2018		

Legistar: 160265